
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Special Planning Applications Sub-Committee 

 
THURSDAY, 17TH MAY, 2007 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Peacock (Chair), Bevan (Deputy Chair), Adje, Beacham, 

Demirci, Dodds, Hare, Patel and Weber 
 

 
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. The images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within 
the Council.  
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However by entering the meeting room 
and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for web casting and/or training purposes. 

 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Principal Committee Coordinator 
(Committee Clerk) at the meeting. 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late reports related to the item 

below which will be considered under that agenda item. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 

authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that 
consideration, or when the interest becomes apparent.  

 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in 
that matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of 
the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the member's judgement of the public interest. 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS    
 
 To consider receiving deputations and/or petitions in accordance with Standing 

Order 37 
 



 

2 

 
5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS    
 
 In accordance with Sub Committee's protocol for hearing representations; when 

the recommendation is to grant planning permission, two objectors may be 
given up to 6 minutes (divided between them) to make representations.  Where 
the recommendation is to refuse planning permission, normally no speakers will 
be heard.  For items considered previously by the sub committee and deferred, 
where the recommendation is to grant permission, one objector may be given 
up to 3 minutes to make representations.  Where the recommendation is to 
refuse permission, normally no speakers will be heard. 
 

6. SUPPLIES DEPOT, FERRY LANE, LONDON N17  (PAGES 1 - 106)  
 
 Demolition of all structures and remediation for the development of a mixed use 

scheme comprising up to 1210 residential units (Use Class C3), student 
accommodation (C2), office (B1), hotel (C1), retail (A1, A2, A3, A4 ,A5 and B1) 
uses, a health centre (D1), a health club (D2), crèche (D1) and a primary 
school, with provision for underground and on-street car parking, to be 
comprised within separate building blocks ranging in height from 1 to 18 
storeys, incorporating public open space, an unculverted watercourse and 
Combined Heat and Power (CHP) with associated renewable energy systems 
(outline application).  
RECOMMENDATION: Grant permission subject to conditions and/subject to 

1) Direction by GOL (Town and Country Planning (Shopping Development) 
(England and Wales) (No.2) Direction 1993 

2) Greater London Authority (GLA) 
3) Section 106/278 Legal Agreements  

 
7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
 
 Provisional dates for the next municipal year 2007-08 pending approval at the 

Council AGM on 21 May 2007: 
 
Monday 11 June 2007 
Monday 9 July 2007 
Monday 3 September 2007 
Monday 1 October 2007 
Monday 5 November 2007 
Tuesday 4 December 2007 
Monday 7 January 2008 
Monday 11 February 2008 
Monday 3 March 2008 
Tuesday 1 April 2008 
Tuesday 6 May 2008 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 32.6 no other business shall be 
considered. 
 

 



 

3 

 
Yuniea Semambo 
Head of Local Democracy & Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Anne Thomas 
Principal Committee Coordinator  
Tel No: 020 8489 2941 
Fax No: 0208 489 2660  
Email: anne.thomas@haringey.gov.uk  
 
09 May 2007 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

REPORT FOR CONSIDERATION AT PLANNING APPLICATION SUB-COMMITTEE  

 

 

Reference No:   HGY/2006/1177 

 

 

  Ward: Tottenham Hale 
 

 

   Date received:   15/5/06                               Last amended date: 5/4/07 
 
Address:           Supplies Depot, Ferry Lane, London N17 
 

Applicant:         Lee Valley Estates  (Ferry Boat Properties Ltd) 
 

Ownership:       Lee Valley Estates  (Ferry Boat Properties Ltd) 
 
 

Proposal:  i) Demolition of all structures and remediation for the development 
of a mixed use scheme comprising up to 1210 residential units (Use Class 
C3), student accommodation (C2), office (B1), hotel (C1), retail (A1, A2, A3, 
A4 ,A5 and B1) uses, a health centre (D1), a health club (D2), crèche (D1) 
and a primary school, with provision for underground and on-street car 
parking, to be comprised within separate building blocks ranging in height 
from 1 to 18 storeys, incorporating public open space, an unculverted 
watercourse and Combined Heat and Power (CHP) with associated 
renewable energy systems (outline application)  
 

Existing Use:   Industrial (B2/B8)              Proposed Use: Mixed Use Scheme 
 

 

Drawing number of Parameter Plans: 01MP001 B, 01MP003 B, 01MP004 
B, 01MP005 B, 01MP006 B, 01MP007 B, 01MP008 B, 01MP009 B, 01MP010 
B, 01MP011 B, 01MP012 B, 01MP013 B, 01MP014 B, 01MP015 B, 01MP016 
B. 
 

Illustrative Plans:   Planning Application Boundary 101 A, Hale Village 
Master Plan 102 B, Hale Village Setting Out Plan 103 B, Hale Village Ground 
Floor Plan 104 B, Hale Village basement Plan 105 B, Hale Village Roof Plan 
107 B, Hale Village Land Use 3D 108 B, Hale Village Street Sections 114 B, 
Hale Village Street Sections 115 B, Hale Village Landscape 117 B, Hale 
Village Public-Private Open Space 118 B, Hale Village Sunlight Ground Floor 
119 B, Hale Village Sunlight Intermediate Floors 120 B, Hale Village Aerial 
Views 122 B. 
 
Documents and Supporting Material:  Design Statement, Statement of 
Community Involvement, Sustainability Statement, Energy Statement’,  
Volume 1 Development Specification and Framework April 2007 
Volume 2 Amendments to Planning Application Material April 2007 
Volume 3 EIA Responses April 2007 
 
Environmental Statement :  The Environmental Statement submitted by the 
applicants reports the outcome of a process of environmental impact 
assessment (EIA).  The objectives of an Environmental Impact Assessment 
(EIA) can be summarised as follows: 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 2 

PLANNING DESIGNATIONS 
 

ROAD - METROPOLITAN 
CSU 8 – AREA OF ARCHAEOLOGICAL IMPORTANCE 
OS6 – ECOLOGICAL VALUABLE SITE AND GREEN CORRIDOR 
AC2/ EMP1. - DEFINED EMPLOYMMENT AREA 
ENV 1 -  RISK OF FLOODING 
 
 

Officer Contact:     Paul Smith 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT PERMISSION subject to conditions and/subject to 
1) Direction by GOL (Town and Country Planning (Shopping Development) 

(England and Wales) (No.2) Direction 1993 
2) Greater London Authority (GLA) 
3)Section 106/278 Legal Agreements  
 
 
1.0     SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
The site is located on the north side of Ferry Lane adjacent to Tottenham Hale 
Station.  It is bound by Lockwood Industrial Park to the north, Millmead Road 
to the east and Ferry Lane to the south.  The west of the site is bound by the 
GNER railway line.  The site is currently developed, being mainly occupied 
with a large warehouse, which forms part of a wider industrial estate.  
 
The site is situated on the eastern side of Tottenham Hale Gyratory straddling 
a section of the Lee Valley Regional Park.  Within this general locat
[...]
t was not signed and no decision notice was therefore issued. 

 

Page 5



 4 

15/5/2006 Demolition of all structures and remediation for the 
development of a mixed use scheme comprising up to 1250 residential 
units (Use Class C3), student accommodation (C2), office (B1), hotel 
(C1), retail (A1, A2, A3, A4 and A5) uses, a health centre (D1), a health 
club (D2), crèche (D1) and a primary school, with provision for 
underground and on-street car parking, to be comprised within separate 
building blocks ranging in height from 1 to 12 storeys, incorporating 
public open space, an unculverted watercourse and Combined Heat and 
Power (CHP) with associated renewable energy systems - duplicate 
outline application Reference HGY2006/1179. 

 
This is currently the subject of a non- determination appeal to the 
Planning Inspectorate.  A public inquiry will be held in due course 

 
30/11/2006 Construction of a basement incorporating a car park, bicycle 
parking, and Energy Centre with CHP facility, cores and associated plant 
areas. Public realm works at podium level and lower level to link into 
Jarrow Road, with pedestrian and vehicle links via existing underpass 
structures under Ferry Lane incorporating a lift and canopy at ground 
floor level.   

 
This application is pending the outcome of the current amended 
application which is the subject of this report. 

 
 
3.0   DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 

The proposed development is a mixed use scheme between 1 and 18 
storeys in height comprising of: 

 

• Up to 1210 residential units (including affordable provision) of up 
to 97,500 m2 floorspace, 

• Up to 3,200m2(34,500 sq ft) office floorspace, 

• Up to 5,300m2 (57,100 sq ft) floorspace related to a primary 
school, 

• Up to 600m2(6,500 sq ft) floorspace related to health care, 

• A hotel incorporating up to 3,200m2 (34,500 sq ft) floorspace and 
up to 100 rooms, 

• Up to 5,500m2 (59,300 sq ft) related to local retail, 

• A hotel incorporating up to 3,200m2 (24,500 sq ft) floorspace and 
up to 100 rooms, 

• Student accommodation incorporating up to 700 rooms, 

• A creche (up to 600m2) and an estate management office 

• Up to 17,830m2 of public and 16,410m2 private open space, 

• A CHP facility with associated renewable energy systems, 

• Up to 800 parking spaces, with an element of on-street parking, 

• Up to 1,625 cycle parking spaces and the deculverting and 
relandscaping of the Moselle Brook as it passes through the 
northern section of the site 

Page 6



 5 

 
 
4.0    CONSULTATION 

Local Residents 
Businesses 
Amenity Groups   
Ward Councillors - Tottenham Hale ward  
( Cllr Lorna Reith, Cllr Alan Stanton, Cllr Sheik Thompson) 
Nature Conservation 
Children’s Service 
Transportation Group 
Design and Conservation Team 
Environmental Health Team 
 

 
4.1       STATUTORY CONSULTEES 

Metropolitan Police Service 
English Nature 
London Underground Limited 
The Countryside Agency 
Thames water 
Lee Valley Park 
English Heritage 
British Waterways 
Network Rail 
Environment Agency 
CABE 
Greater London Authority 
London Borough of Enfield and Waltham Forest 
Primary Care Trust (PCT) 
 

4.2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL FORUMS 
 

A Development Control Forum took place on 19th July 2006 and  
Minutes of the meeting are attached as Appendix 1 of this report. 
 
A Development Control Forum took place on 26th April 2007 in relation 
to the amended scheme and Minutes of the meeting are attached as 
Appendix 2 of this report. 
 

 
4.3 LOCAL RESIDENTS RESPONSES 
 
 In relation to the amended scheme 6 responses have been received in 

response.  4 Objections and 2 letters of support. 
 
 
4.4 WARD COUNCILLORS 
 Cllr Lorna Reith letter of objection 7th May 2007 on two grounds 

1) Failure to address road safety at Jarrow Road Spur 

Page 7



 6 

2) Removal of pedestrian access from Ferry Lane. 
 
 

4.5 AMENITY GROUPS 
One letter of objection received dated 6th May 2007 from Tottenham 
Hale Residents Against Sky Scrapper Housing (THRASH) on the 
following grounds 
1) Traffic 
2) Landscape 
3) Biodiversity and green space 
4) Environmental Impact 
5) Community facilities 
6) Historic features 

 
 

4.6 STATUTORY RESPONSES 
 

GLA First Stage Report:  
The report of Greater London Authority to the Mayor of London dated 
25th April 2007 reference Planning report PDU/1699/01 in relation to 
the application site reference no HGY2006/1177 is attached as 
Appendix 3. 

 
Commission for Architecture of the Built Environment (CABE) 
The informal advice so far received from CABE is referred to in the 
design section of this report. 

 
English Nature: (Natural England as from October 2006) 
No formal objection to the revised scheme. 

 
Environment Agency 
The comments of the  Environment Agency were not available at the 
time of writing the report their comments will be reported verbally at 
Planning Application Sub-Committee. 

 
British Waterways 
British Waterways responded on 2nd May 2007 with the following 
comments: 
 
Building Heights/ Layout 
BW is pleased to see a reduction in the building heights to the navigation side 
of the development and the opening up of the spaces between these 
buildings which enables clearer views between the navigation and the centre 
of the site. Although clear views through the site will only be possible through 
the central east-west boulevard “Acorn Lane.” This redesign should improve 
the visual integration and natural surveillance.  

 
Active ground floor uses to the River Lee Navigation 
BW previously made representations stating that we would like to see more 
retail and leisure uses, in place of the residential uses, on the ground floor of 
those buildings to the navigation frontage of the site. We are therefore 

Page 8



 7 

disappointed to see that the 5 pavilion buildings to the navigation side are all 
solely residential and the only active ground floor uses to the navigation side 
being the retail units at the road junction between Mill Mead
[...]
rdable Housing (Adopted 2006) 
 SPG10c Educational needs generated by new housing 

SPG10d Planning Obligations and open space 
SPG10e Improvements to public transport infrastructure and services 

 SPG11b Buildings suitable for community use 

SPG11c Town Centre and Retail Thresholds 
 
 

5.10 Supplementary Planning Document 
 

Tottenham Hale Supplementary Planning Document 2006 (Urban 
Centre Master Plan) 
 

  

 
5.11   Other 

Planning for Town Centres: Guidance on Design and Implementation 
Tools. 
By Design – Better Places to Live (DTLR, CABE September 2001) 

Page 15



 14 

  CABE Design and Access Statements. 
  Secured by Design 
  Towards an Urban Renaissance (Urban Task Force, 1999). 
   Sustainable Communities: Homes for All (ODPM, January 2005) 

     The Mayor’s Energy Strategy (February 2004) 
    Housing Corporation Design and Quality Standards April 2007 

 
 

6.  ANALYSIS/ASSESSMENT OF THE APPLICATION 
 
6.1 Introduction 
 

The proposal for the development of the GLS site is in the form of an 
outline planning application. Determination of the application is limited 
to overall development principles with a focus on matters of access and 
siting of buildings. As such this report assesses the merits of the 
scheme in relation to: 

 

• The approach to mixed use development 

• Overarching considerations that relate to the whole development – 
design, density, environmental impact, nature conservation/ecology, 
transport, parking and servicing. 

• Detailed considerations related to individual land uses – housing, 
retail, offices and social and community facilities 

• Approach to managing the impact of the scheme and ensuring 
successful integration with the wider masterplan area (Planning 
Obligations). 

 
The scheme has been the subject of a series of amendments. The 
original scheme was submitted in June 2006 and amended in 
November and December 2006. This report considers the most recent 
amendments, submitted in April 2007. The scheme has been amended 
to reflect the considerable input of key agencies/bodies such as the 
GLA family and CABE. The current scheme differs from the original 
scheme primarily in terms of the design/layout of buildings, a small 
reduction in the number of dwellings, the removal of a fitness centre, a 
reduction in office space, the safeguarding of land to the western 
perimeter to facilitate four tracking for the London to Stansted railway 
line and a doubling of the amount of pubic and private amenity space. 

 
The scheme proposes an ambitious development programme which 
will have the potential to reshape a major part of the Tottenham Hale 
area and act as a catalyst for further change. The potential benefits of 
the scheme will have to be carefully weighed against a series of 
complex/delicately balanced issues that are of particular relevance to 
this development proposal. These include issues of design quality, 
density, environmental sustainability, ecology/nature conservation, 
access/transport and the provision of community facilities. 
 
 

Page 16



 15 

6.2 Approach to Mixed Use Development 
 

The scheme proposes a comprehensive approach to mixed use 
development (health care facility, primary school, retail units, crèche, 
office space, student accommodation, hotel, residential and 
public/private amenity space) that needs to be considered at a national, 
regional and local level. A hierarchy of plans/policies provides a 
strategic context that informs the type of scheme that would be 
expected to come forward on this site. This includes: 

 

• The Sustainable Communities Plan (2003) - identifies 4 growth 
areas that are expected to accommodate some 200,000 additional 
homes. The GLS site is located within the London-Stansted-
Cambridge-Peterborough Corridor. Tottenham Hale is considered 
to be one of most well connected nodes within the growth corridor. 
The plan promotes a comprehensive approach to the development 
of areas/sites with a balanced mix
[...]
sets of each of the 
areas will be of key significance in informing both the architecture of 

Page 26



 25 

the buildings and the detailed design of the spaces between them. 
The Design Code will identify more detailed typologies and indicate 
how they apply them to each of the character areas.  
 
Density  
Supplementary Planning Guidance 3a (Density, Dwelling Mix, 
Floorspace Minima, Conversions, Extensions and Lifetime Homes 
(adopted October 2006) sets out the methodology for calculating 
density. For mixed use developments the residential site area 
should be calculated using total net site area apportioned between 
the various uses by floorspace. Approximately, three quarters of the 
total floorspace of the proposed development is proposed for 
residential use. Using this methodology, the scheme generates a 
residential density of 910 habitable rooms per hectare. The density 
figure has been reduced when compared to the appeal scheme 
which stood at 949 HRA.    

 
UDP Policy HSG9 ‘Density Standards’ requires residential 
development to be normally provided at a density of between 200-
700 habitable rooms per hectare (hrh) and should have regard to 
the density ranges set out in Table 4B.1 of the London Plan. Higher 
density development up to 1,100 hrh may be acceptable provided 
the proposed development is in a central area with good public 
transport accessibility and predominately comprises flats, is in an 
Opportunity Area or comprises a mixed use scheme and where a 
planning brief for the site has been adopted and recommends high 
densities. The proposed development is located close to Tottenham 
Hale station and interchange in an area of good public transport 
accessibility, within the Tottenham Hale Opportunity Area as 
defined in the London Plan, is a mixed use proposal and is subject 
to a masterplan supplementary planning document. 

 
The adopted Urban Centre Masterplan (paragraph 4.35) refers to 
an aspiration of higher density development at T
[...]
 of local people. 

 

• A buy to let clause. 
 

• A Local Labour Agreement. 
 

Page 55



 54 

• Widening of Footway to the east of the site on Mill Mead Road 
(S.72 of the Highways Act 1980). 

 

• Widening the footway on Ferry Lane and improvements to the Ferry 
Lane/ Mill Mead Road/ Jarrow Road Junction (S.278 Highways Act 
1980). 

 

• Improvement and adoption of access under Ferry Lane via Jarrow 
Road (S.87 New Roads and Street Works Act 1991). 

 
 
 
10.00 RECOMMENDATION   1 
 
 

Subject to the procedure set out in the following recommendations and 
subject to a precondition that agreements with the Council shall have 
been completed under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended), section 16 of the Greater London Council 
(General Powers) Act 1974, and under the Highways Act 1980 in order 
to secure obligations and measures to mitigate aspects of the 
environmental impact assessment and flood risk assessment that 
planning permission be granted for planning application reference 
number HGY/2006/1177 subject to the following conditions shown 
below recommendation 5 and Applicant’s parameter plans drawing nos 
 
 01MP001 B, 01MP003 B, 01MP004 B, 01MP005 B, 01MP006 B, 
01MP007 B, 01MP008 B, 01MP009 B, 01MP010 B, 01MP011 B, 
01MP012 B, 01MP013 B, 01MP014 B, 01MP015 B, 01MP016 B. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 2 
 

In the event that Recommendation 1 is adopted, the application be 
referred simultaneously to the Mayor pursuant to Statutory Instrument 
2000 No 4193 and to Government Office for London pursuant to the 
Town and Country Planning Act (Shopping Development) (England 
and Wales) (No 2) Direction 1993 (annex to Circular 15/93) 

 
RECOMMENDATION 3 

 
The planning obligations and measures under section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and section 16 of the 
Greater London Council (General Powers) Act 1974 be the matters 
described at section 8 of this report subject to concurrence with the 
Greater Lon
[...]
pital and its status as a World City and would be consistent with the uses proposed by the 
Tottenham Hale Urban Centre Masterplan.  The proposed hotel would have very good 
public transport connectivity with Tottenham Hale Station and is in a location, which would 
reinforce links with Stansted Airport and the Lee Valley Regional Park.  The hotel use 
would also contribute to significant local employment opportunities.   

66 The proposal includes student accommodation incorporating up to 700 rooms, in 
accordance with the Masterplan.  The London Development Agency supports the proposed 
student accommodation given the potential economic and regeneration benefits this will 
deliver within the area.  The proposed development will also contribute to efforts to attract 
high calibre students and staff and, through this, to London’s broader educational and 
research offer.    

67 The existing activities on the site employ approximately 100-120 people.  The 
London Plan identifies Tottenham Hale as an Opportunity Area, which has the potential to 
accommodate 5,000 new jobs.  The existing scheme will generate an estimated 650 jobs 
(shared within the office, retail, restaurant, bar, primary school, estate management, hotel, 
health center and creche elements of the proposal).  The LDA welcomes the proposed 
increase in employment opportunities, which would contribute to the overall target of 5,000 
new jobs within the Tottenham Hale Opportunity Area as specified within the North 
London SRDF.   

68 The site is located within the London- Stansted-Cambridge- Peterborough Growth 
Area.  It is therefore important that the regenerative benefits of this residential led mixed-
use scheme are maximised.  In particular, the employment opportunities presented by the 
redevelopment should be maximised for the benefit of local residents and businesses as set 
out in London Plan Policy 3B.12 and EDS objectives.   

69 The Environmental Statement submitted as part of the planning ap

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 17 MAY 2007 

Councillors: *Peacock (Chair), Bevan (Deputy-Chair), *Adje, Beacham, *Demirci, *Dodds, 
*Hare, *Patel and *Weber  
 

Also  
Present: 

Councillors Amin, Hoban, Lister, Meehan, Newton and Reith 
 

 
* Members present 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

SUBJECT/DECISION ACTION 

BY 

 
PASC233. 

 
APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Bevan for whom 
Cllr Lister was substituting and for Cllr Beacham for whom Cllr 
Newton was substituting. 
 

 
 

PASC234. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 None received. 
 

 
 

PASC235. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

 
 

PASC236. 

 
DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS  

 None requested. 
 

 
 

PASC237. 

 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 RESOLVED 
 
That the decision of the Sub Committee on the planning 
application and related matters be approved or refused with the 
following points noted. 
 

 
 

PASC238. 

 
GLS SUPPLIES DEPOT, FERRY LANE, LONDON N17  

 The Assistant Director, Planning, Environment Policy & 
Performance presented the report to the Committee.  The 
proposal entailed the demolition of all structures and remediation 
for the development of a high density mixed use scheme.  As part 
of the consultation several local groups and residents had been 
consulted on the proposed development including businesses, 
ward Councillors, nature conservation, children’s service and 
transportation group.  Statutory consultation included the 
Metropolitan Police, English Nature, London Underground Ltd, 
Thames Water, Lee Valley Park, English Heritage, British 
Waterways, Network Rail, Environment Agency, Commission for 
Architecture of the Built Environment (CABE), GLA, LB’s of 
Enfield and Waltham Forest and the PCT. 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 17 MAY 2007 
 

 
Statutory responses had been received from the majority of those 
consulted. CABE responded to the consultation and their 
response was referred to in the design section of the report.   The 
Committee was asked to note a number of responses received 
from consultees after the report was written which were provided 
as a tabled document.  The comments of the Environment 
Agency were also not available at the time the report was written 
however, a response was tabled and detailed no objections but 
recommended a number of conditions. 
 
Cllr Meehan entered the meeting 7:28pm. 
 
The Assistant Director further explained the relevant policy 
frameworks against which the scheme was assessed included the 
site being within the London, Stansted, Cambridge Peterborough 
growth corridor, The London Plan, Haringey UDP and the 
Tottenham Hale Urban Centre Masterplan – Supplementary 
Planning Document.  The assessment included the approach to 
mixed use, overarching considerations (design, environmental 
impact and transport), detailed considerations (housing, retail, 
social and community uses) and managing the impact and 
ensuring integration with the wider master plan. 
 
Cllr Patel left the meeting 7:35pm. 
 
The Committee questioned officers on the number of student flats 
to be provided and what would happen in the future if the flats 
were not in use or demand.  Members were advised that if in 
future there was a lack of demand then an application could be 
brought back to the Committee to change the use of the flats.   
Members further went onto question officers on the arrangements 
for allocating car parking spaces, post delivery boxes, balconies, 
and whether the Hotel had conference facilities.  The Committee 
was informed that this was an outline scheme and the issues 
raised would be dealt with at the detail stage.  Individual building 
designs would be brought back to the Committee for their 
consideration. 
 
Objectors addressed the Committee and raised several concerns 
regarding: 
 

1. Traffic congestion and queuing cars. 
2. Construction traffic using Millmead Road would be high. 

3. CO² emissions would far out weight the 20% reduction 
highlighted in the report. 

4. Height of the building had been reduced from 12 storeys to 
8 and further reduction was requested. 

5. The provision of 850 car parking spaces was too high and 
would lead to an extension of the CPZ. 

6. The Hotel was not needed in the area and was not the 
right location. 



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 17 MAY 2007 
 

7. The impact of the population density was not clear in the 
report. 

8. Housing of students and how this would be enforced. 
 
The Committee also heard from a representative from the Lee 
Valley Regional Park (LVRP), who objected to the proposed 
development for the following reasons:  That the LVRP had not 
been consulted on the amended scheme;  That Millmead Road 
should be realigned to improve access to the park;  That a 
requirement should be imposed on the applicant to build a bridge 
across Millmead Road.  The mixed use development envisaged 
at Hale Wharf required the erection of a bridge over the 
navigation from the Wharf to the Park.  The Committee was 
asked by the Lee Valley Park representative to defer the decision 
in order to allow negotiations.   
 
Cllr Reith addressed the Committee and advised that she shared 
concerns raised around traffic congestion.  She questioned the 
need for 40 car parking spaces allocated to the primary school.  
However, Cllr Reith recognised the development would bring 
enormous benefits to the area.  Concern was also raised 
regarding the link between Ferry Lane Estate and the GLS site.   
There should be safe junction with access for pedestrians and 
vehicles through the use of an underpass from Jarrow Road. 
 
Cllr Hoban also addressed the Committee and stated this 
development was an excellent opportunity to see a good quality 
development bring value to the community.  He was concerned 
that procedures and safeguards were in place to deliver the 
scheme as it was proposed that the scheme would create 650 
permanent jobs. 
 
The applicant’s representative advised the Committee that Hale 
Village when completed would be inhabited by over 3,000 people 
living and working.  The proposed parking arrangements were 
32% below the Council’s maximum standard.  The development 
would have significant underground parking and be managed.  
The Committee was informed that the majority of vehicles who 
use the Tottenham Hale gyratory travelled through it.  The 
development of the scheme as a whole would have little impact 
on the wider area.    The Committee were advised that the 
applicant was totally committed to a green travel plan and that the 
Lea Valley Estates were making a contribution to sustainable 
transport measures. 
 
The Committee was further advised that the economic impact 
would be a spending power of £40 million which would regenerate 
the area.  The intention was for local people to be tenants of the 
local shops.  The applicant’s representatives advised the 
Committee that the applicant had worked with the GLA, Haringey 
design unit and a new architect to be inclusive and provide a 
design that all could be proud of. 



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 17 MAY 2007 
 

 
The Committee questioned the applicant’s representatives on 
several issues concerning the scheme: car parking, the 
employment of local labour to implement the scheme, green 
frontages, the relationship between Ferry Lane Estate and Hale 
Village in terms of roads, pavements, building frontages, height of 
the buildings and the need for 700 rooms for students.  The 
Committee was reassured there was a demand for student 
accommodation.  Overall the scheme would regenerate 
Tottenham High Road and students would be expected to use the 
new Bernie Grant Centre when completed. 
 
The Committee recommended the following additional conditions 
be imposed and an additional informative:  
 

1. Details of a scheme to ensure highway safety on Jarrow 
Road.  

2. Pedestrian access from Jarrow Road under Ferry Lane to 
the proposed development to be reconsidered after the 
first phase of construction. 

3. Agreed on a minimum 20% reduction of carbon dioxide 
emissions. 

4. That details of the provision of a Green roofs and  
satisfactory balcony space be included in the design code. 

5. The link to the continuous green chain to be maintained. 
6. That the tabled conditions 1- 13 from the Environment 

Agency be included together with the informative and 
Condition 14 from Transport for London should also be 
included to ensure the land for four tracking of the Lea 
Valley Line in order to deliver a new Station Interchange at 
Tottenham Hale. 

7. Addition to S106 Heads of Terms.  To authorise officers to 
enter into a protocol with TFL concerning the spend of £1m 
for wider transport infrastructure. 

8. In the Council’s report the following amendments were 
made: 
Condition 29 to be replaced by condition 1 in the tabled 
conditions from the Environment Agency. 
Condition 42 (e) to be changed to read “Standards should 
achieve a rating of excellent unless not feasible in relation 
to design concerns. 

 
Informative: 

 
That the Cycling organisation should be consulted in relation to 
the detail of cycling provision at the detailed pursuant stage. 
 
The Chair moved a motion to grant to application.  On a vote the 
Committee agreed unanimously to grant the application subject to 
conditions, the above additional conditions and subject to:  

1) Direction by GOL (Town and Country Planning (Shopping 
Development) (England and Wales) (No.2) Direction 1993 



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 17 MAY 2007 
 

2) Greater London Authority (GLA) 
3) Section 106/278 Legal Agreements. 

 
PASC239. 

 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 Provisional dates for the next municipal year 2007-08 pending 
approval at the Council AGM on 21 May 2007: 
 
Monday 11 June 2007 
Monday 9 July 2007 
Monday 3 September 2007 
Monday 1 October 2007 
Monday 5 November 2007 
Tuesday 4 December 2007 
Monday 7 January 2008 
Monday 11 February 2008 
Monday 3 March 2008 
Tuesday 1 April 2008 
Tuesday 6 May 2008 
 

The meeting ended at 10:00pm. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR SHEILA PEACOCK 
Chair 
 
 


